

No. 23-975

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

A. NEPA permits agencies to draw manageable, context-specific lines in determining the scope of their environmental impact statements 3

B. The non-federal respondents err in asserting that reasonable foreseeability is the only limit on the scope of an environmental impact statement 6

C. Petitioners err to the extent they endorse bright-line rules that find no footing in NEPA’s text 11

D. The Surface Transportation Board reasonably declined to perform additional analysis of the upstream and downstream effects of oil and gas development 19

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Andrus v. Sierra Club, 442 U.S. 347 (1979)..... 4

Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami,
581 U.S. 189 (2017)..... 15

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005) 22

Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 2, 4-7, 9, 10

Kleppe v. Sierra Club, 427 U.S. 390 (1976) 2, 5

Marin Audubon Soc’y v. FAA, No. 23-1067,
2024 WL 4745044 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 12, 2024) 4

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 4, 11

*Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear
Energy*, 460 U.S. 766 (1983)..... 1, 5-8, 12, 13, 15, 17-19

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 13, 14, 16

II

| Statutes and regulations: | Page |
|--|-------|
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> | 11 |
| National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i>) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. 4321 | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. 4331 | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C)..... | 3, 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C)(i) | 1, 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 4336a(a)(3)..... | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. 4336a(e) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. 4336a(g) | 8 |
| 40 C.F.R.: | |
| Pt. 1500: | |
| Section 1500.2..... | 11 |
| Section 1500.4..... | 11 |
| Pt. 1501: | |
| Section 1501.1(d)..... | 11 |
| Pt. 1502: | |
| Section 1502.2(b)..... | 11 |
| Section 1502.4(a) | 10 |
| Section 1502.4(d)(1) | 10 |
| Pt. 1508: | |
| Section 1508.1(g) (2022) | 16 |
| Section 1508.1(g) (2023) | 4 |
| Section 1508.1(g) (2021) | 4 |
| Section 1508.1(aa) (2021)..... | 4 |
| Section 1508.1(i) | 16 |
| Section 1508.1(i) (2024) | 4 |
| Section 1508.1(aa) (2021)..... | 6 |
| Section 1508.1(ii) (2024) | 6 |
| Section 1508.8(a) (1979)..... | 16 |

III

| Regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|-------|
| Section 1508.8(b) (1979) | 16 |
| Section 1508.8(b) (2019) | 4 |
| 49 C.F.R. 1105.7(e) | 22 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| 43 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Nov. 29, 1978) | 4, 10 |
| 51 Fed. Reg. 15,618 (Apr. 25, 1986) | 10 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)..... | 6 |
| Fed. Highway Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Instructions for Reviewing Travel and Land Use Forecasting Analysis in NEPA Documents</i> (Feb. 21, 2018), https://www.environment.fhwa. dot.gov/nepa/Travel_LandUse/forecasting_ reviewer_guidance.aspx | 17 |
